

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

CONFEDERATED TRIBES AND BANDS)
 OF THE YAKAMA NATION, a federally)
 recognized Indian Tribe, and)
)
 YAKAMA FOREST PRODUCTS, an)
 Instrumentality of the CONFEDERATED)
 TRIBES AND BANDS OF THE YAKAMA)
 NATION.)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.)
)
 THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
)
 Defendant.)
 _____)

Case No 21-1527L-RTH

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS

TODD KIM
Assistant Attorney General

Peter Kryn Dykema
 U.S. Department of Justice
 Environment and Natural Resources Division
 Natural Resources Section
 P.O. Box 663
 Washington, D.C. 20044-0482
peter.dykema@usdoj.gov
 Phone: (202) 305 0436
 Fax: (202) 305 0274
 Attorney of Record for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 A. Plaintiffs’ Taking Claim Is Not Actionable 2

 B. The Parties Agree That, Unless There Is A Statute Or Regulation Specifically Imposing Money-Mandating Duties With Respect To Fire Prevention And Suppression On Indian Lands, This Court Lacks Jurisdiction 3

 C. Plaintiffs Fail to Identify Treaty, Statutory, Or Regulatory Duties Vesting This Court With Jurisdiction Over Their Fire Prevention And Suppression Claims 5

 D. *Navajo III* Confirms That Plaintiffs Have Not Identified Actionable Trust Duties 11

 E. If The Court Reaches Step Two Of The *Navajo II* Jurisdictional Test, Plaintiffs Have Also Failed To Show That It Is Satisfied 13

 F. Claims Relating To The Cougar Creek Fire Are Actionable, If At All, Only In The Context Of Plaintiffs’ Forestry Case 15

 G. The Statute Of Limitations Bars Many If Not All Of Plaintiffs’ Claims 16

 1. Plaintiffs concede that the 2013 settlement bars any predated claims 16

 2. Plaintiffs’ breach of trust claim accrued before June 30, 2015 16

 3. The continuing claims doctrine does not save Plaintiffs’ claims 17

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adair v. United States,
497 F.3d 1244 (Fed. Cir. 2007) 14

Boling v. United States,
220 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2000) 17

Brown Park Estates–Fairfield Dev. Co. v. United States,
127 F.3d 1449 (Fed. Cir. 1997) 17

Cary v. United States,
552 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2009) 2, 3

Charleston Area Med. Ctr., Inc. v. United States,
940 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2019) 10

Cherokee Nation or Tribe of Indians in Okl. v. State of Okl.,
402 F.2d 739 (10th Cir. 1968) 4

Choctaw Nation v. United States,
318 U.S. 423 (1943) 12

Confederated Tribes & Bands of the Yakama Nation v. United States,
153 Fed. Cl. 676 (2021) 4, 8

Evans v. United States,
107 Fed. Cl. 442 (Ct. Cl. 2012) 9

Flathead Joint Bd. of Control of Flathead, Mission & Jocko Valley Irr. Districts v. United States,
30 Fed. Cl. 287 (1993) 15

Golan v. Saada,
142 S. Ct. 1880 (2022) 13

Hardy v. United States,
153 Fed. Cl. 287 (2021) 7

Hopi Tribe v. United States,
782 F.3d 662 (Fed. Cir. 2015) 4

Hopland Band of Pomo Indians v. United States,
855 F.2d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1988) 18

Inter-Tribal Council of Ariz. v. United States,
956 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2020) 4

Johnson v. United States,
No. 22-584L, 2023 WL 1428603 (Fed. Cl. Jan. 31, 2023) 1, 2, 3

Katz v. Gerardi,
655 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 2011) 16

Mitchell v. United States,
10 Cl. Ct. 787 (1986) 18

Peoples v. United States,
87 Fed. Cl. 553 (2009) 9

Phillips/May Corp. v. U.S.,
524 F.3d 1264 (Fed. Cir. 2008) 15

Ridge Line, Inc. v. United States,
346 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2003) 2

Rosales v. United States,
89 Fed. Cl. 565 (2009) 17

Scholz v. United States,
18 F. 4th 941 (7th Cir. 2021) 16

Shoshone Indian Tribe of the Wind River Reservation v. United States,
672 F.3d 1021 (Fed. Cir. 2012) 18

St. Bernard Par. Gov’t v. United States,
887 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2018) 2

The Confederated Tribes of Warm Springs Reservation of Oregon v. United States,
248 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2001) 14

TrinCo Inv. Co. v. United States,
722 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2013) 3

United States v. Algoma Lumber Co.,
305 U.S. 415 (1939)..... 6

United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation,
564 U.S. 162 (2011)..... 11, 12

United States v. Mitchell,
463 U.S. 206 (1983)..... 1, 6, 11-12

United States v. Navajo Nation,
537 U.S. 488 (2003)..... 4, 11, 12, 13

United States v. Navajo Nation,
556 U.S. 287 (2009)..... 4, 11

United States v. Navajo Nation,
143 S. Ct. 1804 (2023).....12, 13

United States v. White Mountain Apache,

537 U.S. 465 (2003).....	13
<i>Voisin v. United States</i> , 80 Fed. Cl. 164 (2008).....	17
<i>Wolfchild v. United States</i> , 731 F.3d 1280 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Zephyr Aviation III, L.L.C. v. Keytech Ltd.</i> , No. 8:07-CV-227-T-27TGW, 2008 WL 759095 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 20, 2008).....	16
Statutes	
16 U.S.C. § 594.....	5, 6, 8, 14
18 U.S.C. § 1855.....	14
18 U.S.C. § 1866.....	14
25 U.S.C. § 196.....	5, 8, 11
25 U.S.C. § 406.....	5, 6, 7, 8, 15
25 U.S.C. § 407.....	5, 6, 8, 15
25 U.S.C. § 466.....	8, 18
25 U.S.C. § 594.....	11
25 U.S.C. § 3103.....	5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
25 U.S.C. § 3104.....	5, 9, 10, 11
25 U.S.C. § 3120.....	10, 12, 13
25 U.S.C. § 5109.....	5, 8
Regulations	
25 C.F.R. § 163.1	5, 7, 9, 11
25 C.F.R. § 163.10	5, 9, 11
25 C.F.R. § 163.28.....	5, 11
25 C.F.R. § 163.3	18
